TOWN OF ST. JOHN, LAKE COUNTY, INDIANA

ORDINANCE NO. 1071

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING ORDINANCE NO. 1062, THE SAME BEING AN ORDINANCE ESTABLISHING A SCHEDULE OF WAGES AND SALARIES FOR EMPLOYEES, FIRE AND POLICE PERSONNEL, AND TOWN OFFICIALS.

WHEREAS, the Town of St. John, Lake County, Indiana, by and through its Town Council did pass Ordinance No. 1062 on December 30, 1997, the same being an ordinance establishing a schedule of wages and salaries for employees, fire and police personnel, and town officials for the Town of St. John, Lake County, Indiana; and

WHEREAS, the foregoing Ordinance No. 1062 constituted an amendment to the schedule of wages and salaries of the Town of St. John, Lake County, Indiana, for Town employees, Town officials, police personnel, fire personnel, Building and Planning Department employees, Public Works Department employees which includes the Water Utility employees, Sewer Utility employees, Street Department employees, Waterworks District employees, Sanitary District employees, and Park Department employees; and

WHEREAS, the Town Council of the Town of St. John, Lake County, Indiana, recently acquired what is commonly known as the "St. John Ice Arena" due to a default by the tenant under the terms of the previously executed Ground Lease; and

WHEREAS, the Town Council of the Town of St. John, Lake County, Indiana, has publicly advertised for Requests for Proposals soliciting proposals for the continuing Lease, management, and operation of the foregoing ice arena facility by someone other than the Town of St. John, Lake County, Indiana; and

WHEREAS, due to the foregoing eviction of the previous tenant, namely, St. John Ice Arena L.L.C., it has become necessary on a strictly temporary basis, to employ certain individuals to assist the Town in managing said arena facility for and on behalf of the Town of St. John, Lake County, Indiana on a short term basis; and

WHEREAS, it is intended by this Ordinance that these individuals not become employees of the Town of St. John, Lake County, Indiana, but shall be denominated independent contractors on a temporary and part-time basis as they are specially knowledgeable and skilled in ice rink management; and

WHEREAS, the Town Council of the Town of St. John, Lake County, Indiana, now finds that it is proper and appropriate to set forth a schedule for payment of the salaries and wages of said individuals; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to the provisions of Title 36 of the Indiana Code, as amended from time to time, the compensation of council members, Clerk-Treasurer, Police Chief, Fire Chief, other Town officials, Town employees, part-time Town workers including independent contractors for services shall be as the Town Council of the Town of St. John, Lake County, Indiana by ordinance, may direct, and find proper and appropriate to establish wages, salaries, and schedule of payments thereof.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED by the Town Council of the Town of St. John, Lake County, Indiana, that the following schedule of wages and salaries and dates of payment therefor, more specifically, for the individuals hired at the St. John Ice Arena in the Town of St. John, Lake County, Indiana, be and are hereby established and shall commence with the pay period beginning ______, 1998, and continue through and including the pay period ending ______, 1998, to-wit:

V. St. John Ice Arena Staff

1.	Richard Sobilo Temporary full	time	salary	\$2 ,	403.85	
2.	Rick Carlson Temporary full	time	salary	\$1 ,	538.46	
3.	Andy Kuharich Temporary full	time	salary	\$1,	230.77	
4.	Tammy Douthitt Temporary full	time	salary	\$	653.85	
5.	Brian Videtic Temporary full	time	salary	\$1,	230.77	
6.	Dave Lesniak Temporary full	time	hourly pay	\$	9.00	per hour

Each employee shall be paid the foregoing sums on a bi-monthly (twice per month) basis, on the first and fifteenth day of each month.

BE IT FURTHER ORDAINED that all existing ordinances, or parts thereof, in conflict with the provisions of this ordinance, are hereby deemed null, void, and of no legal affect and are specifically repealed.

BE IT FURTHER ORDAINED that if any section, clause, provision, or portion of this ordinance shall be held to be invalid or unconstitutional by any court of competent jurisdiction, such decision shall not affect any other section, clause, provision, or

portion of this ordinance.

BE IT FURTHER ORDAINED that the Town Council declares an emergency and that this ordinance shall take effect and be in full force and effect, from and after its passage by the Town Council of the Town of St. John, Lake County, Indiana, pursuant to law.

BE IT FURTHER ORDAINED that all other provisions of Ordinance No. 1062, when not in conflict herewith, shall remain in full force and effect.

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the Town Council of the Town of St. John, Lake County, Indiana, this /3 day of April, 1998.

TOWN COUNCIL, TOWN OF ST. JOHN, LAKE COUNTY, INPIANA

JOHN R. TAYLOR

FRED J. KISH

DOUGLAS E. PATTERSON

ATTEST:

Judith L. Companie

:|erk-Treasurer